

wyoming.delaware.gov

Christmas Parade & Santa Event

We could not have imagined a better night for our first annual Christmas Parade. The support of the participants and attendees was overwhelming!

Thanks to the staff of Wyoming and Camden for all of the behind-the-scenes work that made this event happen. Below are just two of the many photos of the parade. More photos can be found on the Town of Wyoming's Facebook page and website.

Immediately following the parade, Santa and Mrs. Claus visited with children at the train platform.

Many thanks to the following for their help in making this event happen:

- * Bikers for Christ for cooking all those tasty hot dogs.
- * Tre Sorelle Dolce for providing hot chocolate.
- * DeepWater Church for providing crafts for the attendees.
- * Lighthouse Church for providing crafts for the attendees.
- * Hall's Family Restaurant for providing the lights/ decorations at the train platform.
- * Ed and Angela Strouse (Santa & Mrs. Claus).



Calendar of Events:

- Holiday Lights Contest Judging— Dec. 4-Dec. 19
- Holiday Lights Contest Winners Announced, Tuesday, Dec. 21
- Town Hall Closed—Friday, Dec. 24 & Friday, Dec. 31
- Town Council Meeting, Monday, Jan. 3, 6:30 p.m.

* * * * * *

- * Trash pickup is every Friday.
- * Recycling pickup is every Tuesday.
- * Bulk pickup is every Wednesday.
- * Yard Waste pickups are Tuesdays, Dec. 14 & 26.

(All meetings are held at the Wyoming Town Hall, 120 W. Camden Wyoming Ave.)



Town of Wyoming, 120 W. Camden Wyoming Ave. Wyoming, DE 19934 Phone: 302-697-2966 Fax: 302-697-7961

<u>Snow & Parking Guidelines</u> 🗱 🙀

Wyoming Ordinance #P2-07 states that snow must be removed from public access walkways, pavement, and sidewalks within 48 hours after it has stopped snowing. Let's keep our walkways clear and safe for all residents and visitors.

There are designated streets in town limits with signage that states that parking is prohibited after snowfall has exceeded one hour. The Town of Wyoming asks that you keep these streets cleared of parked cars so that the streets can be properly plowed for those who must venture out in the snow.

<u>Lights Contest</u>



The Town of Wyoming would like to thank all the residents and businesses that have registered their home or business for our Second Annual Holiday Lights Contest. This contest would not be possible without you!

Starting Saturday, December 4th through Sunday, December 19th, grab your family and some hot chocolate and hit the road to see all the beautiful displays around Wyoming and Camden.....and don't forget to vote for your favorite! A printable map can be accessed from our Facebook page or the Town of Wyoming website.

You can access voting online starting December 4th at <u>2021 Camden Wyoming Holiday</u> <u>Lights Voting</u>. There will be three winners: one house from Camden, one from Wyoming, and a best overall from either town.

If you need assistance voting, please contact either the Wyoming Town Hall at 302-697-2966 or the Town of Camden at 302-697-2299. The staff will register your vote in the system for you.

Question of the Month

How many towns in the U.S. can you name that have festive names? Answer in next month's newsletter.

<u>Last month's question and answer</u>: What four states have a town named Turkey? <u>Answer</u>: Arizona, North Carolina, Louisiana, and Texas.

2022 Elections

The Town of Wyoming will be holding elections in February 2022 for two council seats. The two council seats that are up for election have two year terms each.

Elections will take place on Saturday, February 26. If you're interested in running for one of the council seats, please turn in the results of a criminal background check that can be done at the Delaware Bureau of Investigations (DBI) and an election packet by 4:30 p.m. on Friday, January 28. The criminal background check results often take up to four weeks to receive, so please don't wait too long to get it done.

Candidates for Council must be 21 years of age by the date of the election, a citizen of the State of Delaware, a qualified elector, and a bona fide domiciliary of the town for at least one year prior to the date of the election.

Please think about volunteering some of your time to help make decisions for your town. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Town Hall at 302-697-2966 or stop by and pick up an election packet.

2022 Trash & Recycling Schedule

The 2022 Trash and Recycling Schedule is now available. You can print one from the Town of Wyoming's website, get one along with the newsletter at Hall's Family Restaurant, or pick one up at Town Hall.

